




























 

 

 

APPENDIX “A” 

 

APPOINTMENT ORDER AND ENDORSEMENT DATED MAY 6, 2014 OF 

MR. JUSTICE D. M. BROWN 

 

 

 

 

 

  

































 

 

APPENDIX “B” 

 

RECEIVER’S SECOND REPORT DATED JULY 3, 2014,  

(WITHOUT APPENDICES)   





















































 

 

APPENDIX “C” 

 

QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED’S RECEIVER’S STATEMENT OF 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO OCTOBER 7, 2014 

  



Appendix C
Page 1 of 1

07-Oct-14 29-Jun-14 Difference
$ $ $

RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand 6,524,869 6,524,869 0

Securities at RBCDS 51,722 51,722 0

Trade Receivables 2,209,556 2,106,737 102,820

Non-trade Accounts Receivable 28,494 10,945 17,549

Sale of Inventory 1,157,256 946,410 210,846

Miscellaneous Asset Sales 14,866 0 14,866

HST Collected 1,575 0 1,575

Interest Earned 17,219 0 17,219

Auction Sale of Equipment 1,848,968 518,750 1,330,218

Total Receipts 11,854,527 10,159,434 1,695,093

DISBURSEMENTS
Filing Fee 70 70 0

HST 69,760 20,306 49,454

Ad re Sale of Equipment 2,575 2,575 0

Insurance 112,103 65,819 46,284

Outside Consulting 211,614 143,127 68,488

Storage Lien 40,203 40,203 0

Freight and Shipping 16,266 14,479 1,787

Premises Expenses:  Rent, Property Tax, Security, Utilities, etc 362,801 105,507 257,295

Legal Fees 79,523 0 79,523

Receiver Fees 152,151 0 152,151

Disbursements 7,279 0 7,279

Deemed Trust and Employee Priorities 1,246 0 1,246

Secured Debt Repayments 7,507,894 1,246 7,506,648

Other 4,655 3,829 826

Total Disbursements 8,568,140 397,160 8,170,980

RECEIPTS NET OF DISBURSEMENTS 3,286,387 9,762,274 -6,475,887

A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC., COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OF
QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMTED AND TORONTO ABATTOIRS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

as at October 7, 2014
QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED



 

APPENDIX “D” 

 

TRONTO ABATTOIRS LIMITED’S RECEIVER’S STATEMENT OF 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO OCTOBER 7, 2014 

 

  



Appendix D
Page 1 of 1

07-Oct-14 29-Jun-14 Difference
$ $ $

RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand 62,238 62,238 0

Non-trade Accounts Receivable 238,096 4 238,091

Miscellaneous Asset Sales 2,000 2,000 0

Pre-Filing HST Refund 56,434 56,434 0

Interest Earned 223 223

Auction Sale of Equipment 226,032 0 226,032

Total Receipts 585,022 120,676 464,346

DISBURSEMENTS
Filing Fee 70 70 0

HST 24,044 2,422 21,621

Premises Expenses:  Rent, Property Tax, Security, Utilities, etc 241,868 18,634 223,233

Legal Fees 4,883 4,883

Receiver Fees 16,906 16,906

Disbursements 809 809

Deemed Trust and Employee Priorities 2,135 0 2,135

Secured Debt Repayments 0 0

Other 293 18 275

Total Disbursements 291,006 21,144 269,862

RECEIPTS NET OF DISBURSEMENTS 294,016 99,532 194,484

A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC., COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OF
QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMTED AND TORONTO ABATTOIRS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
TORONTO ABATTOIRS LIMITED

as at October 7, 2014



 

APPENDIX “E” 

 

ORDER OF THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MCEWEN  

DATED JUNE 18, 2014 



Court File No. CV-14-10537-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE m 	) WEDNESDAY, THE 18 TH  DAY 

JUSTICE,  Mc  EvweA 	 ) OF JUNE, 2014 

Applicant 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCYAND 
INSOLVENCYACT, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OFJUSTICEACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.0-43, AS AMENDED 

THIS MOTION made by A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as the Court-

appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of the undertaking, property and assets of Quality Meat 

Packers Limited ("QMP") and Toronto Abattoirs Limited ("TAL") (collectively the "Debtors"),  

for an order approving the sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by the Liquidation 

Services Agreement (the "Liquidation Agreement") negotiated between the Receiver and Hilco 

Asset Sales Canada Corp. (the "Liquidation Party"), and the vesting in the purchaser(s) (the 

"Purchaser") of the assets described in the Liquidation Agreement (the "Purchased Assets"), all 



-2- 

of the Debtors' right, title and interest in such Purchased Assets; was heard this day at 330 

University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the First Report of the Receiver (the "First Report") dated June 12, 2014, 

and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, counsel for the Applicant and 

counsel for Alex Abreu and Debbie Abreu, no one appearing for any other person on the service 

list, although properly served as appears from the Affidavit of Paula Hoosain sworn June 13, 

2014 

THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the 

Motion is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and 

hereby dispenses with further service thereof. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the First Report, including the Confidential Appendices 

thereto, and the activities of the Receiver set out therein be and the same are hereby approved. 

3. TillS COURT ORDERS Confidential Appendices B and C of the First Report be and 

are hereby sealed until further order of this Honourable Court. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Transaction is hereby approved 

and that the Liquidation Services Agreement is commercially reasonable and in the best interest 

of the Debtors and their stakeholders. The execution of the Liquidation Services Agreement by 

the Receiver is hereby authorized and approved, with such minor amendments as the Receiver 

may deem necessary. The Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional 

steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion 

of the Transaction and for the conveyance of any of the Purchased Assets of the Debtors sold to 



-3- 

the Purchaser in accordance with the Liquidation Services Agreement (each an "Auctioned 

Asset'') and collectively the "Auctioned Assets") 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon the Liquidation Party completing the sale of any of 

the Auctioned Assets to a Purchaser, in accordance with the terms of the Liquidation Services 

Agreement, and delivering a bill of sale of such Purchaser (a "Bill of Sale"), all of the Debtors' 

right, title and interest in and to the Auctioned Assets described in such Bill of Sale shall vest 

absolutely in such Purchaser, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether 

contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether 

contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or 

monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and 

whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting 

the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of the 

Honourable Mr. Justice D.M. Brown dated May 6, 2014; and (ii) all charges, security interests 

and claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) 

or any other personal property registry system. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the purposes of determining the nature and priority of 

Claims, the net proceeds from the sale of any Auctioned Asset shall stand in the place and stead 

of that Auctioned Asset, and that from and after the delivery to the relevant Purchaser of the Bill 

of Sale conveying such Auctioned Asset, all Claims shall attach to the net proceeds from the sale 

of the Auctioned Asset with the same priority as they had with respect to the Auctioned Asset 

immediately prior to the sale, as if such Auctioned Asset had not been sold and remained in the 

possession or control of the person having that possession nor control immediately prior to the 

sale. 



-4- 

7. 	THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding: 

(a) the pendency of these proceedings; and 

(b) any bankruptcy pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) in 

respect of the Debtors and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such 

bankruptcies; 

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in any Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on 

any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of the Debtors and shall not be void or 

voidable by creditors of the Debtors, nor shall it constitute nor be deemed to be a settlement, 

fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other 

reviewable transaction under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) or any other 

applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly 

prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation. 

8. 	THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Transaction is exempt from the 

application of the Bulk Sales Act (Ontario). 

9. 	THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United State to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this 

Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully 

requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this 

Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and 

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. 



-5- 

10. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give 

effect to this Order and to assist with the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this 

Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully 

requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this 

Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and 

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the relief granted by order is subject 

to provisional execution. 



QUALITY MEAT PACKERS HOLDINGS LIMITED 	and 	 QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED 

Applicant 	 Respondent 

Court File No.: CV-14-10537-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 

D. Robb English (LSUC # 19862F1B) 
Tel: (416) 865-4748 
Fax: (416) 863-1515 
E-mail: renclishla.airdberlis.corn 

Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc. 

18360137.3 



 

APPENDIX “F” 

 
 

IP AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE  





























 

APPENDIX “G” 

 
 

JULY 15, 2014 ORDER OF THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BROWN 
APPROVING THE INTERIM DISTRIBUTION



Court File No. CV-14-10537-OOCL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE 	 ) 	 TUESDAY, THE 15 TH  DAY 

JUSTICE D.M. BROWN 	 ) 	 OF JULY, 2014 

QUALITY MEAT PACKERS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Applicant 

and- 

1'1 	1 • C• 	1  

Respondents 

L 	 1 1 	1 	1 	1 1 

ORDER 
(Fee Approval and Interim Distribution) 

THIS MOTION, made by A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the Court-

appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of all of the undertaking, property and assets of Quality 

Meat Packers Limited ("QMP") and Toronto Abattoirs Limited ("TAL") (collectively, the 

"Debtors"), for an Order, inter alia: (a) approving the Second Report of the Receiver dated July 

3, 2014 (the "Second Report") and the activities of the Receiver set out therein; (b) approving 

the distribution by the Receiver to TD Asset Finance ("TD") in the amount of $7,893.82 in 

respect of amounts owing to TD under the security granted to it by the Debtors; (c) approving the 



-2- 

distribution by the Receiver to Quality Meat Packers Holdings Limited ("QMPH") in the 

amount of $7,500,000.00 in respect of amounts owing to QMPH under the security granted to it 

by the Debtors; and (d) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, 

Aird & Berlis LLP, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Second Report, the Fee Affidavit of John Hendriks sworn on July 3, 

2014 and the Fee Affidavit of Ian Aversa sworn on July 3, 2014 (collectively, the "Fee 

Affidavits"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, counsel for QMPH and 

those other parties as appearing on the Counsel Slip, no one appearing for any other person on 

the service list, although properly served as appears from the Affidavit of Paula Hoosain sworn 

July 3, 2014. 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Second Report and the activities of the Receiver as set 

out therein be and the same are hereby approved. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver in the sum of 

$200,172.55 for the period May 5, 2014 to June 13, 2014 and the fees and disbursements of Aird 

& Berlis LLP, in its capacity as counsel to the Receiver, in the sum of $55,161.60 for the period 

May 5, 2014 to June 26, 2014, as set out in the Fee Affidavits, be and are hereby approved. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS the Receiver be and the same is hereby authorized and 

directed to distribute from the monies on hand with the Receiver the sum of $7,893.82 to the 

secured creditor, TD, in respect of amounts owing to TD under the security granted to it by the 

Debtors. 



-3- 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS the Receiver be and the same is hereby authorized and 

directed to distribute from the monies on hand with the Receiver the sum of $7,500,000.00 to the 

secured creditor, QMPH, in respect of amounts owing to QMPH under the security granted to it 

by the Debtors. 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that, notwithstanding: 

(a) the pendency of these proceedings; and 

(b) the bankruptcies pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (the "BIA") in 

respect of the Debtors and any order issued pursuant to any such bankruptcies, 

the distributions and payments to be made to TD and QMPH by the Receiver pursuant to this 

Order are final and irreversible and shall be binding upon any trustee in bankruptcy that may be 

appointed in respect of the Debtors and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of the Debtors, 

nor shall any such distributions or payments constitute or be deemed to be a fraudulent 

preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other reviewable 

transaction under the BIA or any other applicable federal or provincial law, nor shall such 

distributions and payments constitute conduct which is oppressive, unfairly prejudicial to or 

which unfairly disregards the interest of any person pursuant to any applicable federal of 

provision legislation. 

I 	2- 



QUALITY MEAT PACKERS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Applicant 

and 	QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED et al. 

Respondents 

Court File No.: CV-14-10537-OOCL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

ORDER 
(Fee Approval and Interim Distribution) 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 

D. Robb English (LSUC # 19862F1B) 
Tel: (416) 865-4748 
Fax: (416) 863-1515 
E-mail: renalish(a%airdberlis.com  

Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc. 

18625703.5 



 

APPENDIX “H” 

 

FEE AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN HENDRIKS SWORN ON OCTOBER 15, 2014 

  





























































































 

 

 

 

APPENDIX “I” 

 

FEE AFFIDAVIT OF JEREMY NEMERS SWORN ON OCTOBER 23, 2014 

 
 



Court File No. CV-14-10537-OOCL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

QUALITY MEAT PACKERS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED AND 
TORONTO ABATTOIRS LIMITED 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCYAND 
INSOLVENCYACT, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OFJUSTICEACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.0-43, AS AMENDED 

AFFIDAVIT OF JEREMY NEMERS 
(Sworn October 23, 2014) 

1. I am an Associate at Aird & Berlis LLP and, as such, I have knowledge of the matters to 

which I hereinafter depose. Aird & Berlis LLP has acted as counsel for A. Farber & Partners 

Inc. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of the undertaking, property 

and assets of Quality Meat Packers Limited ("QMP") and Toronto Abattoirs Limited ( "TAL") 

(collectively the "Debtors "). 

2. Aird & Berlis LLP has prepared a Statement of Account in connection with its mandate 

as counsel to the Receiver, namely, an account dated July 28, 2014 in respect of the period from 

June 26, 2014 to July 24, 2014. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" to this my affidavit 

is a copy of the Statement of Account. The average hourly rate of Aird & Berlis LLP is $637.05. 

3. 	Aird & Berlis LLP has prepared a Statement of Account in connection with its mandate 

as counsel to the Receiver, namely, an account dated August 29, 2014 in respect of the period 



-2- 

from July 28, 2014 to August 29, 2014. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" to this my 

affidavit is a copy of the Statement of Account. The average hourly rate of Aird & Berlis LLP is 

$480.19. 

4. Aird & Berlis LLP has prepared a Statement of Account in connection with its mandate 

as counsel to the Receiver, namely, an account dated October 15, 2014 in respect of the period 

from August 30, 2014 to October 14, 2014. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "C" to this 

my affidavit is a copy of the Statement of Account. The average hourly rate of Aird & Berlis 

LLP is $603.68. 

5. This Affidavit is made in support of a motion to, inter alia, approve the attached account 

of Aird & Berlis LLP and the fees and disbursements detailed therein and for no improper 

purpose. 

SWORN before me at the City of ) 
Toronto ,  in the Province of Ontario ) 
This, Yay of October, 2014 	) 

J MY NEM S 

A Commissions, ems... 



Attached is Exhibit "A" 

Referred to in the 

AFFIDAVIT OF JEREMY NEMERS 

Sworn before me 

This I 	day of October, 2014 

Commissioner forltaking Affidavits, etc 



IN ACCOUNT WITH: 

Barristers and Solicitors 

Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800, Box 754, Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Canada 

T 416.863.1500 F 416.863.1515 
www.airdberils.com  

A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5H 3S5 

Attention: Mr. Gary Lifman 

July 28, 2014 

Account No.: 487210 

PLEASE WRITE ACCOUNT NUMBERS 
ON THE BACK OF ALL CHEQUES 

File No.: 13885/120173 

Re: Quality Meat Packers Holdings Limited, Toronto Abattoirs Limited, Quality Meat Packers Group 
of Companies, Quality Meat Packers Limited 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED on your behalf throughout the period ended July 24, 2014: 

LAWYER DATE RATE/ TIME VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

IEA 26/06/14 $395.00 0.20 $79.00 Emails to and from client and L. Lisi 
regarding employment issues 

IEA 27/06/14 $395.00 0.20 $79.00 Emails to and from client, L. Lisi and 
R. English regarding employee 
issues 

DRE 27/06/14 $750.00 0.80 $600.00 Letter to Inspector counsel; Review 
landlord issue; Telephone call with 
J. Hendriks; Letter to K. Mahar 

DRE 27/06/14 $750.00 0.50 $375.00 Deal with inspectors; Deal with 
Receiver, etc. 

DRE 27/06/14 $750.00 0.10 $75.00 Letter to Farber, etc. 

LL 27/06/14 $630.00 0.50 $315.00 Telephone discussion and email 
exchange with client regarding ESA 
provisions concerning calculation of 
notice; Telephone discussion with J. 
Hendricks; Email regarding 
calculation of service 

DRE 30/06/14 $750.00 1.00 $750.00 Revise Receiver's draft report; Letter 
to K. Mahar; Letter to J. Levine; 
Instruct regarding motion 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 2 OF ACCOUNT No. 487210 

LAWYER DATE 	 RATE/ TIME 
	

VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

DRE 30/06/14 $750.00 0.40 

DRE 30/06/14 $750.00 0.30 

I EA 02/07/14 $395.00 1.30 

DRE 02/07/14 $750.00 0.80 

DRE 02/07/14 $750.00 0.30 

DRE 02/07/14 $750.00 0.50 

I EA 03/07/14 $395.00 1.90 

DRE 03/07/14 $750.00 0.50 

IEA 04/07/14 $395.00 0.50 

DRE 07/07/14 $750.00 0.40 

PW 07/07/14 $155.00 0.60 

DRE 08/07/14 $750.00 0.80 

$300.00 Draft Notice of Motion and Order 

$225.00 Letter to J. Hendriks and K. Mahar 

$513.50 Telephone calls and emails to and 
from client and R. English re the 
motion materials and the hearing; 
Emails to and from K. Maher re 
same; Engaged with reviewing the 
draft motion materials; Engaged with 
reviewing the revised motion 
materials; Emails to and from R. 
English and K. Maher re the same 

$600.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Revise draft 
Order and motion; Prepare Affidavit 
of Fees 

$225.00 Revise Affidavit of Fees; Instruct I. 
Aversa; Letter to J. Hendriks 

$375.00 Review revised order and motion 
material; Letter to K. Mahar; Instruct 
I. Aversa 

$750.50 Engaged with reviewing and revising 
the motion material; Telephone calls 
and emails to and from client, K. 
Maher and R. English re the same; 
Engaged with compiling the motion 
record 

$375.00 Letter to K. Mahar; Instruct I. Aversa 

$197,50 Emails to and from client and R. 
English regarding the motion record; 
Engaged with compiling and serving 
the motion record 

$300.00 Letter to Union counsel; Letter from 
inspector counsel 

$93.00 Filed Motion Record for July 15, 
2014 

$600.00 Review lease and disclaimer and 
Minutes; Telephone call with J. 
Hendriks; Letter to Union counsel 
and employee counsel 



08/07/14 

09/07/14 

09/07/14 

10/07/14 

11/07/14 

14/07/14 

14/07/14 

14/07/14 

14/07/14 

14/07/14 

15/07/14 

DRE 

DRE 

DRE 

I. 

I. 

DRE 

DRE 

DRE 

RATE/ TIME 
HOUR 

$750.00 	0.30 

$750.00 0.70 

$750.00 0.30 

$750.00 0.20 

$750.00 0.30 

$750.00 0.20 

$750.00 0.60 

$750.00 0.50 

$750.00 0.20 

$750.00 0.40 

$750.00 2.50 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 3 OF ACCOUNT No. 487210 

LAWYER DATE 

DRE 16/07/14 $750.00 0.30 

DRE 16/07/14 $750.00 0.30 

PW 16/07/14 $155.00 0.60 

DRE 17/07/14 $750.00 0.40 

DRE 17/07/14 $750.00 0.30 

PW 17/07/14 $155.00 0.60 

VALUE DESCRIPTION 

$225.00 Revise Inspector Minutes; Revise 
letter to landlord; Letter to J. 
Hendriks 

$525.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Revise letter and Minutes 

$225.00 Telephone call with K. Mahar; 
Revise Minutes 

$150.00 Various letters 

$225.00 Update status 

$150.00 Review file and update Farber; 
Letter to K. Mahar 

$450.00 Prepare for motion; Telephone call 
with K. Mahar 

$375.00 Telephone call with K. Mahar; Letter 
to A. Hatnay; Review report and 
Order 

$150.00 Letter to A. Hatnay 

$300.00 Comments on Order; Prepare for 
Court 

$1,875.00 Prepare and attend before Brown J.; 
Letter to and instruct regarding 
Order and endorsement; Letter to A. 
Hatnay 

$225.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Instruct regarding Order, etc. 

$225.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Letter regarding Order 

$93.00 Issued and entered Order of July 15, 
2014 

$300.00 Letter to regarding payment to 
secured; Telephone call with J. 
Hendriks; Instruct regarding Order 

$225.00 Telephone call with and letter to J. 
Hendriks; Deal with issues 

$93.00 Re-issued and entered Order of July 



DRE 

DRE 

DRE 

DRE 

DRE 

$750.00 0.30 

$750.00 0.10 

$750.00 0.10 

$750.00 0,30 

$750.00 0.20 

21/07/14 

22/07/14 

23/07/14 

23/07/14 

24/07/14 

VALUE DESCRIPTION 

15, 2014 

$600.00 Deal with media inquiry; Deal with 
accounts; Deal with inspectors; 
Telephone call with J. Hendriks 

$375.00 Meeting with J. Hendriks; Discuss 
remaining issues 

$225.00 Letter to K. Mahar; Letter to J. 
Hendriks; Letter to inspectors 

$225.00 Deal with outstanding issues 

$75.00 Letter to Inspectors 

$75.00 Letter to D. Abreu; Follow up 

$225.00 Review and update billings 

$150.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Review status of minutes and 
distribution 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 4 OF ACCOUNT No. 487210 

LAWYER DATE 
	

RATE/ TIME 
HOUR 

BEN 
	

18/07/14 
	

$750.00 	0.80 

DRE 
	

18/07/14 
	

$750.00 	0.50 

DRE 
	

21/07/14 
	

$750.00 	0.30 

TOTAL: 	 22.90 	$14,588.50 

OUR FEE 
HST at 13% 

DISBURSEMENTS 

COST INCURRED ON YOUR BEHALF AS AN AGENT 

Notice of Motion/Application 

$14,588.50 
$1,896.51 

$127.00 

Subject to HST 

Photocopies - Local 
Photocopies 
Imaging/Scanning 
Binding and Tabs 
Deliveries/Parss 
Long Distance Charges 

$17.00 
$217.00 

$37.00 
$34.00 
$76.49 

$5.60 

 

 

Total Disbursements 
HST at 13% 

 

$387.09 
$50.32 

AMOUNT NOW DUE 
	

$17,049.42 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 5 OF ACCOUNT No.487210 

SUMMARY 

Name Year of Call Hours Rate Value 

Ian E, Aversa (IEA) 01/08/08 4.10 $395.00 $1,619.50 
D. R. English (ORE) 01/01/80 16.50 $750.00 $12,375.00 
Lorenzo Lisi (LL) 01/01/90 0.50 $630.00 $315.00 
Patrick Williams (PW) 1.80 $155.00 $279.00 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN 
Aird & Berlis LLP 

D.  
/pl• 
E.  

'TENT OF THIS ACCOUNT IS DUE ON RECEIPT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOLICITORS ACT, ONTARIO, INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED AT THE RATE OF 1.3% PER ANNUM ON 
UNPAID AMOUNTS CALCULATED FROM A DATE THAT IS ONE MONTH AFTER THIS ACCOUNT IS DELIVERED. 

GST / HST Registration # 12184 6539 RT0001 

NOTE: This account may be paid by wire transfer in Canadian funds to our account at The Toronto-Dominion Bank, TD Centre, 55 King Street West, Toronto, 
Ontario, M5K 1A2. Account number 5221521, Transit number 10202, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR. Please include the account number as reference. 

18965462.1 



-2- 

A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of Quality 
Meat Packers Limited and Toronto Abattoirs Limited 

Account dated July 28, 2014 

Lawyer Call to Bar 2014/hr Total Time Value 

D.R. English 1980 750.00 16.50 $12,375.00 

I.E. Aversa 2008 395.00 4.10 $1,619.50 

L. Lisi 1990 630.00 0.50 $315.00 

File Clerk 

Patrick Williams 155.00 1.80 279.00 



Attached is Exhibit "B" 

Referred to in the 

AFFIDAVIT OF JEREMY NEMERS 

Sworn before me 

This7 	day of October, 2014 

Commissioner for tan Affidavits, etc 



IN ACCOUNT WITH: 	

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 

Barristers and Solicitors 

Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800, Box 754, Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Canada 

1416.863.1500 F 416.863.1515 
www.airdberlis.com  

A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5H 3S5 

Attention: Mr. Gary Lifman 

August 29, 2014 

Account No.: 489555 

PLEASE WRITE ACCOUNT NUMBERS 
ON THE BACK OF ALL CHEQUES 

File No.: 13885/1 201 73 

Re: Quality Meat Packers Holdings Limited, Toronto Abattoirs Limited, Quality Meat Packers Group 
of Companies, Quality Meat Packers Limited 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED on your behalf throughout the period ended August 29, 
2014: 

LAWYER DATE RATE/ TIME VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

DRE 28/07/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Review file; Letter to Farber 

DRE 29/07/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Review status; Letter to P. Denton 

DRE 14/08/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Letter to 
purchaser 

DRE 15/08/14 $750.00 0.10 $75.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Instruct 
regarding letters 

DRE 18/08/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Review demand letters; Instruct V. 
Simikic 

DRE 20/08/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Instruct V. Simkic 

VS 20/08/14 $280.00 1.40 $392.00 Review documents re unpaid 
invoices; Draft demand letters to 
Basset and Walker Intl. and Forest 
Fibres re unpaid invoices; Follow up 
with R. English re same; Email to 
and from J. Hendriks re same; 
Arrange for delivery of same 

DRE 21/08/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Letter to regarding accounts 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 2 OF ACCOUNT No. 489555 

LAWYER DATE 	 RATE/ TIME 
HOUR 

VS 	21/08/14 	$280.00 	0.60 

VS 	22/08/14 	$280.00 	0.20 

DRE 	25/08/14 	$750.00 	0.10 

VS 	25/08/14 	$280.00 	0.20 

DRE 26/08/14 $750.00 0.30 

VS 27/08/14 $280.00 0.40 

DRE 28/08/14 $750.00 0.10 

VS 28/08/14 $280.00 0.30 

DRE 29/08/14 $750.00 0.20 

VALUE DESCRIPTION 

receivable collection and instruct; 
Letter regarding Pension Wind-up 

$168.00 Correspondence with N. Walker, J. 
Hendrix and R. English re unpaid 
invoices 

$56.00 Correspondence with N. Walker and 
J. Hendrix re recovery of unpaid 
invoices 

$75.00 Letter to Receiver 

$56.00 Correspondence with M. Miller and 
J. Hendrix re recovery of unpaid 
invoices 

$225.00 Instruct; Letter to Receiver for Great 
Lakes 

$112.00 Emails to and from R. Di Panfilo, J. 
Hendricks and M. Miller re unpaid 
invoice 

$75.00 Review and update on collections 

$84.00 Emails to M. Miller and N. Walker 

$150.00 Letter to P. Denton regarding 
outstanding claims 

TOTAL: 	 5.40 	$2,593.00 

OUR FEE 
HST at 13% 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Subject to HST 

Photocopies - Local 
Deliveries/Parss 

Total Disbursements 
HST at 13% 

$25.00 
$25.03 

$2, 593.00 
$337.09 

$50.03 
$6.50 

AMOUNT NOW DUE 
	

$2,986.62 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 3 OF ACCOUNT No. 489555 

SUMMARY 

Name 

D. R. English (DRE) 
Vedran Simkic (VS) 

Year of Call Hours Rate Value 

01/01/80 2.30 $750.00 $1,725.00 
01/08/13 3.10 $280.00 $868.00 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN 
Aird & Berlis LLP 

D. Robb English 
/ph 
E.&O.E. 

PAYMENT OF THIS ACCOUNT IS DUE ON RECEIPT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOLICITORS ACT, ONTARIO, INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED AT THE RATE OF 1.3% PER ANNUM ON 
UNPAID AMOUNTS CALCULATED FROM A DATE THAT IS ONE MONTH AFTER THIS ACCOUNT IS DELIVERED. 

GST / HST Registration # 12184 6539 RT0001 

NOTE: This account may be paid by wire transfer in Canadian funds to our account at The Toronto-Dominion Bank, TD Centre, 55 King Street West, Toronto, 
Ontario, M5K 1A2. Account number 5221521, Transit number 10202, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR. Please include the account number as reference. 

19496978.1 



A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of Quality 
Meat Packers Limited and Toronto Abattoirs Limited 

Account dated August 29, 2014 

Lawyer Call to Bar 2014/hr Total Time Value 

D.R. English 1980 750.00 2.30 $1,725.00 

V. Simkic 2013 280.00 3.10 $868.00 



Attached is Exhibit "C" 

Referred to in the 

AFFIDAVIT OF JEREMY NEMERS 

Sworn before me 

This 73  day of October, 2014 

/ 	" 

2 
Commissioner for tain'Affidavits, etc 



IN ACCOUNT WITH: 	

AIRD & BERLIS LLP  

Barristers and Solicitors 

Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800, Box 754, Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Canada 

T 416.863.1500 F 416.863.1515 
www.airdberlis.com  

A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5H 3S5 

Attention: Mr. Gary Lifman 	 Account No.: 492691 

PLEASE WRITE ACCOUNT NUMBERS 
ON THE BACK OF ALL CHEQUES 

File No.: 13885/120173 

October 15, 2014 

Re: Quality Meat Packers Holdings Limited, Toronto Abattoirs Limited, Quality Meat Packers Group 
of Companies, Quality Meat Packers Limited 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED on your behalf throughout the period ended October 14, 
2014: 

LAWYER DATE RATE/ TIME 
HOUR 

VS 30/08/14 $280.00 0.30 

VS 31/08/14 $280.00 0.30 

DRE 02/09/14 $750.00 0.10 

DRE 02/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

DRE 02/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

DRE 03/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

VS 03/09/14 $280.00 0.20 

DRE 08/09/14 $750.00 0.30 

DRE 08/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

VALUE DESCRIPTION 

$84.00 Emails to and from N. Walker and R. 
English re offers to settle 

$84.00 Emails to and from J. Hendricks re 
offers to settle 

$75.00 Letter to Receiver for Great Lakes 

$150.00 Letter to P. Denton; Review file 

$150.00 Letter to P. Denton; Review creditor 
list 

$150.00 Letter to and instruct regarding 
accounts receivable claim 

$56.00 Email to and from J. Hendricks re 
settlement offer 

$225.00 Review and update settlement; Letter 
to Farber 

$150.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Letter to TD and 
update 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 2 OF ACCOUNT No. 492691 

LAWYER DATE 	 RATE/ TIME 	VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

VS 08/09/14 $280.00 0.30 $84.00 Correspondence with M. Kelleher, J. 
Hendriks and N. Walker re settlement 
and releases 

VS 09/09/14 $280.00 0.30 $84.00 Emails to and from J. Hendriks re 
release; Review same 

DRE 10/09/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Review order selling Great Lakes; 
Letter to Farber 

DRE 10/09/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Letter from J. Hendriks 

VS 10/09/14 $280.00 0.60 $168.00 Review and revise draft release re 
settlement of BWI claims; Email to J. 
Hendriks re same 

DRE 11/09/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Review settlement agreement; Instruct 
associate 

VS 11/09/14 $280.00 1.80 $504.00 Review, revise, continue drafting and 
finalize settlement agreement re BWI 
claim; Correspondence with R. 
English, J. Hendriks and M. Kelleher 
re same; Receive executed copy of 
same from M. Kelleher 

VS 15/09/14 $280.00 0.40 $112.00 Correspondence with M. Kelleher and 
J. Hendriks re the transfer of funds; 
Receive and forward executed copy of 
settlement agreement 

DRE 16/09/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Review status of 
distribution 

DRE 16/09/14 $750.00 0.10 $75.00 Letter to J. Hendriks 

VS 16/09/14 $280.00 0.70 $196.00 Correspondence with J. Hendriks, M. 
Kelleher re BWI settlement; Review 
and finalize agreement; Send same to 
J. Hendricks; Email to R. Di Panfilo 
Receive and review correspondence 
and documents re Forest Fibers; Email 
from R. Di Panfilo; Follow up with J. 
Hendriks re Forest Fibers claim 

VS 22/09/14 $280.00 0.10 $28.00 Email to J. Hendricks re Forest Fibers 

DRE 23/09/14 $750.00 1.00 $750.00 Telephone call with and letter to J. 
Hendriks; Letter to S. Graff; Review 
Orders; Contact Court for date 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 3 OF ACCOUNT No, 492691 

LAWYER DATE 	 RATE/ TIME 
	

VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

DRE 	24/09/14 	$750.00 	1.00 

DRE 	24/09/14 	$750.00 	0.80 

DRE 24/09/14 $750.00 0.10 

DRE 24/09/14 $750.00 0.10 

DRE 25/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

DRE 25/09/14 $750,00 0.20 

DRE 26/09/14 $750.00 0.30 

DRE 26/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

DRE 29/09/14 $750.00 0.10 

DRE 29/09/14 $750.00 0.80 

DRE 29/09/14 $750.00 0.20 

DRE 29/09/14 $750.00 0.40 

DRE 29/09/14 $750.00 0.10 

DRE 30/09/14 $750.00 0.30 

DRE 30/09/14 $750.00 0.50 

DRE 	30/09/14 	$750.00 	0.40 

DRE 	01/10/14 	$750.00 	0.40 

DRE 	01/10/14 	$750.00 	0.50 

DRE 	01/10/14 	$750.00 	0.40 

$750.00 Letter to Farber; Set up court date; 
Telephone call with K. Mahar; 
Telephone with and letter to TD 

$600.00 Telephone call with K. Mahar; Review 
TD security; Telephone call with letter 
to TD; Telephone call with J. Hendriks; 
Confirm court date 

$75.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks 

$75.00 Letter to J. Hendriks 

$150.00 Letter to and telephone call with J. 
Hendriks 

$150.00 Telephone call with B. Walsh; Letter to 
J. Hendriks 

$225.00 Telephone call with K. Hughes 

$150.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Report on sale 

$75.00 Letter to Farber; Note to S. Graff 

$600.00 Draft sale agreement and bill of sale 

$150.00 Telephone call with K. Mahar 

$300.00 Revise IF sale documents 

$75.00 Letter to J. Hendriks 

$225.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Letter to TD; 
Letter to K. Mahar; Review file 

$375.00 Follow-up on on TD cash flow; Review 
Forbearance Agreement with TD and 
draft assignment 

$300.00 Letter to K. Mahar; Letter to TD; Letter 
to Farber 

$300.00 Letter to K. Mahar and Farber; Finalize 
and send Agreement of Purchase and 
Sale and Bill of Sale 

$375.00 Draft Assignment of Debt and Security 

$300.00 Revise assignment 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 4 OF ACCOUNT No. 492691 

LAWYER DATE 	 RATE/ TIME 	VALUE DESCRIPTION 
HOUR 

DRE 01/10/14 $750.00 0.40 $300.00 Letter regarding RBC split; Letter and 
circulate assignment, etc. 

VS 01/10/14 $280.00 0.20 $56.00 Email to and from J. Hendricks re 
Forest Fiber 

DRE 02/10/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Letter to K. 
Mahar 

VS 02/10/14 $280.00 0.20 $56.00 Correspondence with J. Hendricks re 
Forest Fibers 

DRE 03/10/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Letter to K. Mahar; Review file; Instruct 
Farber 

VS 03/10/14 $280.00 0.80 $224.00 Draft offer to settle regarding Forest 
Fiber; Email to R. Di Panfilo regarding 
same 

DRE 06/10/14 $750.00 0.60 $450.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; Letter 
to K. Mahar; Review TD Farm Credit 
Intercreditor Agreement 

VS 06/10/14 $280.00 0.10 $28.00 Email to J. Hendricks 

DRE 07/10/14 $750.00 0.20 $150.00 Letter to K. Mahar; Telephone call with 
J. Hendriks 

DRE 08/10/14 $750.00 0.30 $225.00 Receive and review information from 
J. Hendriks and K. Mahar 

DRE 09/10/14 $750.00 2.00 $1,500.00 Telephone call with J. Hendriks; Deal 
with Equitable Trust issue on set off; 
Deal with Great Lakes assignment; 
Deal with IP sale; Deal with RBC 
equipment claim; Review and revise 
Third Report; Letters to K. Mahar, etc. 

VS 10/10/14 $280.00 0.30 $84.00 Email to R. Di Panfilo re 
unresponsiveness and settlement offer 

DRE 14/10/14 $750.00 0.40 $300.00 Letter to J. Hendriks; Revise IF sale 
document; Letter to J. Hendrks and K. 
Mahar 

TOTAL: 21.20 $12,798.00 



AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
PAGE 5 OF ACCOUNT No. 492691 

OUR FEE 
HST at 13% 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Subject to HST 

AMOUNT NOW DUE 

SUMMARY  

Name 

Vedran Simkic (VS) 
D. R. English (DRE) 

$12,798.00 
$1,663.74 

Photocopies - Local 	 $1.50 

HST at 13% 	 $0.20 

$14,463.44 

Year of Call 	Hours 	Rate 	Value 

01/08/13 	 6.60 	$280.00) 	$1,848.00) 
01/01/80 	 14.60 	$750.00) 	$10,950.00) 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN 
Aird & B 	LP 

L.I.I1IP!!4 

PAYMENT OF THIS ACCOUNT IS DUE ON RECEIPT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOLICITORS ACT, ONTARIO, INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED AT THE RATE OF 1.3% PER ANNUM ON 
UNPAID AMOUNTS CALCULATED FROM A DATE THAT IS ONE MONTH AFTER THIS ACCOUNT IS DELIVERED. 

GST / HST Registration # 12184 6539 RT0001 

NOTE: This account may be paid by wire transfer in Canadian funds to our account at The Toronto-Dominion Bank, TD Centre, 55 King Street West, Toronto, 
Ontario, M5K 1A2. Account number 5221521, Transit number 10202, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR. Please include the account number as reference. 

20031412.1 



A. Farber & Partners Inc. 
In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of Quality 
Meat Packers Limited and Toronto Abattoirs Limited 

Account dated October 15, 2014 

Lawyer Call to Bar 2014/hr Total Time Value 

D.R. English 1980 750.00 14.60 $10,950.00 

V. Simkic 2013 280.00 6.80 $1,848.00 



QUALITY MEAT PACKERS HOLDINGS LIMITED 	and 	 QUALITY MEAT PACKERS LIMITED 

Applicant 
	 Respondent 

Court File No.: CV-14-10537-0OCL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

AFFIDAVIT OF FEES 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 

D. Robb English (LSUC # 19862F1B) 
Tel: (416) 865-4748 
Fax: (416) 863-1515 
E-mail:  renglish@airdberlis_com  

Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc. 

20025026.1 




